M
o
d
el
 S
el
ec
ti

	J	 Snap ring	 Steel nickel plated
	K	 Bushing	 Lead-bronze casting
	L	 Cushion valve	 Steel, zinc chromate plated
	M	 Cushion seal	 Elastomer
	N	 Wear ring	 Antifriction material
	O	 Piston seal	 NBR
	P	 Rod seal	 NBR
	Q	 Cylinder tube gasket	 NBR
	R	 Cushioning valve seal	 NBR
	S	 Piston/rod gasket	 NBR
	T	 Magnet ring
Replacement parts: Seal kits
Ø32 - Ø100 includes from M to Q
Parts list
	Ø	 Order No.
	32	 CS95-32
	40	 CS95-40
	50	 CS95-50
	63	 CS95-63
	80	 CS95-80
	100	 CS95-100
CP95SBø-Stroke
CP95SBø-Stroke W
M
o

7	 Tie rod	 Steel, zinc chromate plated
8	 Tie rod nut	 Steel, zinc chromate plated
9	 Rod end nut	 Steel, zinc chromate plated
J	 Snap ring	 Steel nickel plated
K	 Bushing	 Lead-bronze casting
L	 Cushion valve	 Steel, zinc chromate plated
M	 Cushion seal	 Elastomer
N	 Wear ring	 Antifriction material
O	 Piston seal	 NBR
P	 Rod seal	 NBR
Q	 Cylinder tube gasket	 NBR
R	 Cushioning valve seal	 NBR
S	 Piston/rod gasket	 NBR
T	 Magnet ring
Ø Bore	 Order No.
	32	 CK95-32
40	 CK95-40
50	 CK95-50
63	 CK95-63
80	 CK95-80
100	 CK95-100
5-14
Series CP95K
CP95KmBØ-Stroke
CP95KmBØ-Stroke W

	8	 Tie rod nut	 Steel, zinc chromate plated
	9	 Rod end nut 	 Steel, zinc chromate plated
	J	 Snap ring	 Steel nickel plated
	K	 Bushing	 Lead-bronze casting
	L	 Cushion valve	 Steel, zinc chromate plated
	M	 Cushion seal	 Elastomer
	N	 Wear ring	 Antifriction material
	O	 Piston seal	 NBR
	P	 Rod seal	 NBR
	Q	 Cylinder tube gasket	 NBR
	R	 Cushioning valve seal	 NBR
	S	 Piston/rod gasket	 NBR
	T	 Magnet ring
Parts list
	Ø	 Order No.
	32	 CQ95-32
	40	 CQ95-40
	50	 CQ95-50
	63	 CQ95-63
	80	 CQ95-80
	100	 CQ95-100
Replacement parts: Seal kits
Ø32 - Ø100 includes from M to Q
M
o

Minimum strokes for auto switches
Recommended mounting position for stroke ends� [mm]
How to order: Auto Switches, holders and Groove Covers
Order example: Groove cover for CP95SB63-160
59.5 mm 		     + 160 mm = 239.5 	x 8 grooves = 1916 mm
[Cylinder length without stroke]      [Stroke]	   [8 grooves in the square tube]
Length to order:	 1916 mm corresponds to a groove cover of 2 m for each cylinder
Order No.:	 CP95-AL x length in metres
Groove covers are available in
progressive rates of 1 metre. Please,
indicate round figures when ordering.
Auto switch holder band
*Auto switches are mounted on the same side but in different grooves of the cylinder.
m Write the required length of the groove cover in the box.
Mounting of Auto Switches
Correct Incorrect
Flat head watchmakers screw driver
Switch holder
Switch mounting screw  (M2.5 x 4l)
Accessory
ø5 to ø6
1N·m: approx. 10.2kgf⋅cm
Note) When tightening the auto
switch mounting screw, use a
watchmakers screw driver
with a handle about 5 to 6mm
in diameter.
Tighten to a torque of
approximately 0.05 to 0.1Nm
(0.51 to 1.02kgf·cm).
As a rule, it is turned about
90° past the point at which
tightening can be felt.
When attaching an auto switch, first take a switch holder between your fingers and
press it into a switch mounting groove. When doing this, confirm that it is set in the
correct mounting orientation, or reattach if necessary. Next, insert an auto switch into
the groove and slide it until it is positioned under the switch holder.
After establishing the mounting position, use a watchmakers flat head screw driver to
tighten the switch mounting screw which is included.
BMP1-032
Switch holder: BMP1-032
	Ø	 Order No.	 Cylinder length
		 	 without stroke
	32	 CP95-ALn	 41.5 mm
	40		  52.5 mm
	50		  44.5 mm
	63		  59.5 mm
	80		  53.5 mm
	100		  63.5 mm
		 Order No.
	Ø	 Auto	 Switch holder
		 switch
	32	 D-Z73L	 BMP1-032
	40	 D-Z80L
	50	 D-Y7PL
	63	 D-Y59BL
	80	 D-Y69BL
	100
Series CP95